source of sustained funding for the legal costs related to Discipline and Act Enforcement
that cannot be otherwise funded in a single budget year through the OAA's existing
annual budget.

(e) Invested in capital assets

Members' equity invested in property and equipment represents the net book value of
property and equipment less any indebtedness thereon.

(f) Unrestricted

Unrestricted members' equity represents the net resources of the Association not
internally restricted.

Donated services
The Association benefits from the voluntary services of many members. Since their services
are not normally purchased by the Association and because of the difficulty of determining
their fair value, donated services are not recognized in these statements.

2. Restatement of Prior Year's Financial Results

During the year, the Association determined that other comprehensive loss which is a result
of the application of a change in accounting policy at Pro-Demnity was not recorded in the
year ended November 30, 2022.

The effects of the restatement on the previously reported November 30, 2023 non-
consolidated financial statements are summarized as follows:

Previously
Stated Adjustment Restated

Investment in Pro-Demnity Insurance
Company $ 48,137,966 $ (2,683,000) $ 45,454,966

Opening Members' equity $ 51,425,340 $ (2,683,000) $ 48,742,340
Excess of revenue of expenditures

for the year 10,437,974 - 10,437,974

Closing Members' equity $ 61,863,314 $ (2,683,000) $ 59,180,314

10

Ontario Association of Architects
Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

November 30, 2024

3. Short-term Deposits

Short-term deposits consist of guaranteed investment certificates with an annual interest rate
of 4.55% (2023 - 5.00% to 5.25%) that matures on March 5, 2025 (2023 - July 2, 2024), and a
high interest savings account.

4. Accounts Receivable

2024 2023

Accrued interest $ 168,208 $ 151,862
Miscellaneous receivables 108,762 98,420
GST/HST 60,410 49,691

$ 337,380 $ 299,973

5. Property and Equipment

2024 2023

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Land $ 470,000 $ - $ 470,000 $ 470,000
Building 10,939,466 2,634,366 8,305,100 8,578,586
Building additions 2,671,229 1,759,555 911,674 1,012,545
Furniture and fixtures 492,275 267,150 225,125 256,584
Computer equipment 1,708,998 788,184 920,814 677,957
Website and database costs 375,828 302,790 73,038 82,687

$ 16,657,796 $ 5,752,045 $ 10,905,751 $ 11,078,359

11

Ontario Association of Architects
Notes to Non-consolidated Financial Statements

November 30, 2024

6. Pro-Demnity Insurance Company

Pro-Demnity Insurance Company ("Pro-Demnity") was incorporated under the laws of Ontario
August 9, 2002. The Company is an insurer dedicated to the underwriting of architects'
liability coverages. The Company is licensed in Ontario and the Company's registered head
office is 150 Bloor Street East, Suite 1001, Toronto, Ontario.

(a) The Association owns 100% of the common shares and controls Pro-Demnity, a profit-
oriented enterprise. The Association accounts for the investment using the equity